In accordance with the EU Transparency Directive by which ESMA (European Securities and Markets
Authority) introduces the obligation to implement ESEF (European single electronic format based on the
XBRL format) for Issuers, the Group has reclassified items of the Statement of Financial Position and
Cash Flow Statement with the aim of optimal use of valid taxonomy.

The effects of reclassification are as follows:

Statement of financial position

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Share capital 1,706,048 (1,706,048) -
Issued capital - 1,566,401 1,566,401
Share premium - 187,215 187,215
Treasury shares - (47,568) (47,568)
Total 1,706,048 - 1,706,048

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Podravka d.d. and its subsidiaries, Koprivnica 177

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.23 Reclassification of items in the Statement of Financial Position and the Statement of
Cash Flows (continued)

Statement of financial position (continued)

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 78,474 (78,474) -
Non-current provisions for employee benefits - 52,024 52,024
Other non-current provisions - 26,450 26,450
Total 78,474 - 78,474

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Current liabilities
Provisions 32,171 (32,171) -
Current provisions for employee benefits - 32,030 32,030
Other current provisions - 141 141
Total 32,171 - 32,171

Cash flow statement

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Profit for the year 256,134 (256,134) -
Income tax 57,876 (57,876) -
Profit before tax - 314,010 314,010
Total 314,010 - 314,010

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Liquidation of subsidiary 242 (242) -
Reversal of impairment of other liabilities (5,299) 5,299 -
Impairment of trade receivables (189) 189 -
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of trade and
other liabilities - (5,246) (5,246)

Total (5,246) - (5,246)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Podravka d.d. and its subsidiaries, Koprivnica 178

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.23 Reclassification of items in the Statement of Financial Position and the Statement of
Cash Flows (continued)

Cash flow statement (continued)

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Gain from sale of right-of-use assets (41) 41 -
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant,
equipment and intangibles 364 (364) -
(Gain)/loss from sale and disposal of non-
current assets - 323 323

Total 323 - 323

(in thousands of HRK) 2020 before
reclassification Reclassification

2020 after
reclassification

Repayment of borrowings (528,147) 36,651 (491,496)
Repayment of leases - (36,651) (36,651)
Total (528,147) - (528,147)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Podravka d.d. and its subsidiaries, Koprivnica 179

NOTE 4 – NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

At the date of issue of these financial statements, the following standards, amendments and
interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board are not yet effective.

 Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations; IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment; IAS
37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, all issued on 14 May 2020,
(effective date for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022).

[…]

The currency risk analysis is based on the official middle exchange rates for the currencies analysed
above as per the Croatian National Bank, which were as follows, except for the Russian ruble for which
the ECB exchange rate is used:

31.12.2021 31.12.2020
EUR 7.5172 7.5369
CZK 0.3011 0.2880
BAM 3.8435 3.8536
PLN 1.6356 1.6663
RUB 0.0886 0.0820

The following table details the Podravka Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Croatian
kuna against the relevant foreign currencies where the Podravka Group has significant exposure (EUR,
CZK, BAM and PLN) while the sensitivity to RUB change was calculated with a exchange rate change
of 30%. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding cash items in foreign currency and their
translation at the end of the period based on the percentage change in currency exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes monetary assets and monetary liabilities in foreign currencies. A negative
number below indicates a decrease in profit where Croatian kuna changes against the relevant currency
for the percentage specified above. For an inversely proportional change of Croatian kuna against the
relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit.

EUR exposure CZK exposure
2021 2020 2021 2020

(in thousands of HRK) (in thousands of HRK)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% (19,487) (26,592) (2,852) (1,749)
Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% 19,487 26,592 2,852 1,749

BAM exposure PLN exposure
2021 2020 2021 2020

(in thousands of HRK) (in thousands of HRK)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% 10,913 10,784 1,186 1,816
Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% (10,913) (10,784) (1,186) (1,816)

RUB exposure
2021 2020

(in thousands of HRK)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +30% 42,876 40,243
Increase/(decrease) of net result -30% (42,876) (40,243)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Podravka d.d. and its subsidiaries, Koprivnica 238

NOTE 38 – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Financial risk management (continued)

Market risks (continued)
(iv)   Sales function based risks
The Podravka Group generates 32% (2020: 31%) of its revenue on the Croatian market, whereas 68%
(2020: 69%) of the sales are generated on international markets.
The Podravka Group determines the selling prices and rebates in accordance with the macroeconomic
conditions prevailing in each of the markets, which is at the same time the maximum sales function